	ASSIGNMENT OF TRUST DEED BY BENEFICIARY		State of Oregon, County of Klamath Recorded 09/14/04 10:46 a m Vol M04 Pg 6/143-47					
	Virginia Mayes 2398 Springbrook, No. 3 Medford, OR 97504		Linda Smith, County Clerk Fee \$ 4/60 # of Pgs 5					
	A	ssignor						
	Virginia Mayes, Trustee Mayes Family Trust, UDOT 8/30/93 2398 Springbrook, No. 3 Medford, OR 97504							
	A	ssignee						
er	After recording, return to: BROPHY, MILLS, SCHMOR, GERKING & BROPHY, LLP 201 W. Main Street, Suite 5 Medford, OR 97501							

FOR VALVE RECEIVED, the undersigned who is the beneficiary or the beneficiary's successor in interest under that certain trust deed dated March 28, 2003, executed and delivered by LIE TAN, grantor, to First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon, trustee, in which VIRGINIA MAYES is the beneficiary, recorded April 2, 2003, in book /volume No. M03, on page 20037-40 of the Records of Klamath County, Oregon and conveying real property in that county described as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Assignment of Trust Deed is also subject to the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement executed between grantor and beneficiary dated March 28, 2003.

hereby grants, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Virginia Mayes, Trustee of the Mayes Family Trust UDOT 8/30/93, hereinafter called assignee, and assignee's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, all of the beneficial interest in and under the trust deed, together with the notes, moneys and obligations therein described or referred to, with the interest thereon, and all rights and benefits whatsoever accrued or to accrue under the trust deed.

The undersigned hereby covenants to and with the assignee that the undersigned is the beneficiary or beneficiary's successor in interest under the trust deed and is the owner and holder of the beneficial interest therein and has the right to sell, transfer and assign the same, and the note or other obligation secured thereby. There is now unpaid on the obligations secured by the trust deed the sum of not less than \$154,426.82, with interest thereon at the rate of twelve (12%) percent per annum from August 1, 2004.

In construing this instrument, and whenever the context so requires, the singular includes the plural.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TAMARA L. GLEDHILL
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 374512
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 09, 2007

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires:

GERKING & BROPHY, LLP

Mare 9 pay:57

STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBLISHING CO., PORTLAND, OR 97204 61144 20037 Vol MO3 Page__ TRUST DEED STATE OF OREGON.

Lie Tan 835 S. Riverside Medford, OR 97501
Grantor's Name and Address Virginia Mayes 2398 Springbrook, No. 3 Med ford, OR 97504

Beneficiary's Name and Address After recording, return to (Name, Address, Zip): BROPHY, MILLS, SCHMOR,

SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

> State of Oregon, County of Klamath Recorded 04/02/2003 2.57 pm. Vol M03 Pg 2 00 37 - C Linda Smith, County Clerk Fee \$ 36 # of Pgs 40

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 201 WEST MAIN - P.O. BOX 128 MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

LIE TAN First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon VIRGINIA MAYES

WITNESSETH:

Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in Klamath County, Oregon, described as:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Trust Deed is also subject to the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement executed between Grantor and Beneficiary dated March _____, 2003.

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances and all other rights thereunto belonging or in anywise now or hereafter appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection with the property.

The date of maturity of the debt secured by this instrument is the date, stated above, on which the final installment of the note becomes due and payable. Should the grantor either agree to, attempt to, or actually sell, convey, or assign all (or any part) of the property or all (or any part) of grantor's interest in it without first obtaining the written consent or approval of the beneficiary, then, at the beneficiary's option*, all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein, or herein, shall become immediately due and payable. The execution by grantor of an earnest money agreement** does not constitute a sale, conveyance or

beneliciary's options, all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein, or herein, shall become immediately due and payable. The execution by grantor of an earnest money agreements, does not constitute a sale, conveyance or assignment.

To protect the security of this trust deed, grantor agrees:

1. To protect, preserve and maintain the property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building or improvement thereon; not to commit or permit any waste of the property.

damaged to commit or permit any waste of the property, admined to commit or permit any waste of the property, admined to commit or permit any waste of the property.

3. To comply with all laws, good and habitable condition any building or improvement which may be constructed, damaged to the committee of the property of the property; if the beneficiary so requests, to join in executing such linarcing guistions, covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the property; if the permitting to pay to filling same in the proper public office or feet pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code as the beneficiary was required and agencies as may be deemed desirable by the beneficiary.

4. To provide and continuously maintain insurance on the buildings now or hereather placed rected on the property against loss of damage by fire and such other hazards as the beneficiary may from time to time require, in an amount not less than \$\frac{1}{2}\text{L}\to \text{L}\to \text{L}

NOTE: The Trust Deed Act provides that the trustee hereunder must be either an attorney, who is an active member of the Oregon State Bar, a bank, trust company or savings and loan association authorized to do business under the laws of Oregon or the United States, a title insurance company authorized to insure title to real property of this state, its subsidiaries, affiliates, agents or branches, the United States or any agency thereof, or an escrow agent licensed under ORS 696.505 to 696.585.

"WARNING: 12 USC 1701|-3 regulates and may prohibit exercise of this option.

**The publisher suggests that such an agreement address the issue of obtaining beneficiary's consent in complete detail.

which are in excess of the amount required to pay all reasonable costs, expenses and attorney's fees necessarily paid or incurred by grantor in such proceedings, shall be paid to beneficiary and applied by it first upon any reasonable costs and expenses and attorney's fees, both in the trial and appellate courts, necessarily paid or incurred by beneficiary in such proceedings, and the balance applied upon the indebted-iness secured hereby; and grantor agrees, at its own expense, to take such actions and execute such instruments as shall be necessary in obtaining such compensation, promptly upon beneficiary's request.

9. At any time and from time to time upon written request of beneficiary, payment of its fees and presentation of this deed and the note for endorsement (in case of full reconveyances, for cancellation), without affecting the liability of any person for the payment of the indebtedness, trustee may (a) consent to the making of any map or plat of the property; (b) join in granting any easement or creating any restriction thereon; (c) join in any subordination or other agreement affecting this deed or the lien or charge thereof; (d) reconvey, without warranty, all or any part of the property. The grantee in any reconveyance may be described as the "person or personal fees for any of the services mentioned in this paragraph shall be not less than \$5.

10. Upon any default by grantor hereunder, beneficiary may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent or by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attorney's fees upon any indebtedness and profits, including those past indebtedness are used because and profits, including those past indebtedness are used because and profits, including those past indebtedness are used because and profits, including those past including the propert

10. Upon any default by spents tessender, beneficiary may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent or by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expensive collect the relissions beneficiary of operation and collection, including reasonable attorney's less upon any indebtedness secured hereby, and in such order as beneficiary of operation of such tents, issues and profits, including those past indebtedness secured hereby, and in such order as beneficiary. Attending the past, and other insurance policies or compensation or awards for any taking or damage of the property, and the application or release thereof as and other insurance policies or compensation or awards for any taking or damage of the property, and the application or release thereof as a close state, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidation personal to the property of the state of the session with respect to such payment and for performance, the beneficiary may declare all surgives and free payable. In such an event the beneficiary may elect to proceed to foreclose this trust deed in equity extended hereby himself and the sevent the beneficiary of the trustee to present any advertisement and sale, or may direct the trustee to present equity which the benefit of a payer trust of the sevent the beneficiary elects to foreclose by advertisement and sale, the benefit on secured hereby whereupon the trustee shall execute and cause to be a consist of a failure to perty to satisfy the obligation secured hereby whereupon the trustee shall of the trust of the cure of the trustee to property to satisfy the obligation of the sale, the grantor or any other person so privileged by ORS 86.733, may cure the debat of defaults. It the default to defaults and because the sale, the grantor or any other person so privileged by ORS 86.733, may cure the default o

WARNING: Unless grantor provides beneficiary with evidence of insurance coverage as required by the contract or loan agreement between them, beneficiary may purchase insurance at grantor's expense to protect beneficiary's interest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect grantor's interest. If the collateral becomes damaged, the coverage purchased by beneficiary may not pay any claim made by or against grantor. Grantor may later cancel the coverage by providing evidence that grantor has obtained property coverage elsewhere. Grantor is responsible for the cost of any insurance coverage purchased by beneficiary, which cost may be added to grantor's contract or loan balance. If it is so added, the interest rate on the underlying contract or loan will apply to it. The effective date of coverage may be the date grantor's prior coverage lapsed or the date grantor failed to provide proof of coverage. The coverage beneficiary purchases may be considerably more expensive than insurance grantor might otherwise obtain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance re-

Obtain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory mainty insurance requirements imposed by applicable law.

The grantor warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are:

Exterimately for grantor RESERVENT PROPERTY FOR THE PROPERTY F

In construing this trust deed, it is understood that the grantor, trustee and/or beneficiary may each be more than one person; that if the context so requires, the singular shall be taken to mean and include the plural, and that generally all grammatical changes shall be made, assumed and implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has executed this instrument the day and year first above written.

*IMPORTANT NOTICE: Delete, by lining out, whichever warranty (a) or (b) is not applicable; if warranty (a) is applicable and the beneficiary is a creditor as such word is defined in the Truth-in-Lending Act and Regulation Z, the * IMPORTANT NOTICE: Delete, by lining out, whichever warranty (a) or (b) is not applicable; if warranty (a) is applicable and the beneficiary is a creditor as such word is defined in the Truth-in-Lending Act and Regulation Z, the beneficiary MUST comply with the Act and Regulation by making required disclosures; for this purpose use Stevens-Ness Form No. 1319, or equivalent. If compliance with the Act is not required, disregard this notice. STATE OF OREGON, County of ________) ss.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____March LIE TAN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on MONON 28 OFFICIAL SEAL 4003 TALIA D EAMES NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 363267 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 21, 2006

Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires 11:21000

Beneficiary

REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE (To be used only when obligations	hav	• b•	en po	aid.)		
Trustee						

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of all indebtedness secured by the foregoing trust deed. All sums secured by the trust deed have been fully paid and satisfied. You hereby are directed, on payment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of the trust deed or pursuant to statute, to cancel all evidences of indebtedness secured by the trust deed (which are delivered to you herewith together with the trust deed) and to reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of the trust deed the estate now held by you under the same. Mail reconveyance and documents to						
DATED:						
Do not lose or destroy this Trust Dee	OR THE NOTE which it secures					

reconveyance will be made.

EXHIBIT "A"

1. Property described in Deed recorded July 20, 2001 in Volume M01, page 35778, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

Lot 6 and 7 in Block 29 of FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, according to the Official Plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

2. Property described in Deed recorded March 5, 2001 in Volume M01, page 8805, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

PARCEL 1

A parcel of land situated in the SE ¼ of Section 27, Township 36 South, Range 12 East of the Williamotte Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a ¾ Inch pipe marking the center ¼ comer of said Section 27, said point situated N 89° 35′ 28″ W 2633.10 feet and N 00° 28′ 28″ W 2641.20 feet from a ¾ inch pipe marking the Southeast corner of said Section 27; thence S 89° 31′ 16″ E 1578.31 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence continuing S 89° 31′ 16″ E 30.17 feet; thence S 06° 33′ 10″ W 550.13 feet; thence West 30.20 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence continuing West 1510.80 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin on the West line of the SE ¼ of said Section 27; thence N 00° 28′ 28″ W 560.00 feet to the point of beginning. Account No. 3612-2700-1400

PARCEL 2:

A parcel of land situated in the SE ½ of Section 27, Township 36 South, Range 12 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a 5/8 inch iron pin on the West line of the SE ½ of said Section 27, said point situated N 89° 35′ 28″ W 2633.10 feet and N 00° 28′ 28″ W 2081.20 feet from a ¾ inch pipe marking the Southeast corner of said Section 27; thence East thance West 30.20 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin; thence continuing East 30.20 feet; thence S 06° 33′ 10″ W 583.79 feet; the West line of the SE ½ of said Section 27; thence N 00° 28′ 28″ W 580.00 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3:

A parcel of land situated in the SE ½ of Section 27, Township 36 South, Range 12 East of the Willamette Meridian, Klamath County, Oregon more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a 5/8 Inch iron pin on the West line of the SE ½ of said Section 27, said point situated N 80° 35′ 28″ W 2633.10 feet and N 00° 28′ W 1501.20 feet from the Southeast corner of said Section 27, thence East 1439.38 feet to a 5/8 Inch iron pin; thence continuing East 30.20 feet; thence S 06° 33′ 10″ W 6II.98 feet; thence West 30.20 feet to a 5/8 Inch iron pin; thence continuing West 1364.51 feet to a 5/8 Inch iron pin on the West line of the SE ½ of said Section 27; thence N 00° 28′ 28″ W 608.00 feet to the point of beginning. Account No. 3612-2700-1600

3. Property described in Deed recorded November 26, 2002 in Volume M02, page 68693-94, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

A portion of the NE 1/4 of Section 7, Township 37 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the NE 1/4 of said Section 7; thence North 89° 36' 25" East along the center line of said Section 1494.98 feet to a 5/8" iron pin; thence North 00° 30' 24" East 357.67 feet to a 5/8" iron pin on the Southerly right of way line of Oregon Highway #140; thence North 56° 00' 00" West along said right of way line 237.70 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence South 34° 00' 00" West 300 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence North 56° 00' 00" West a distance of 450 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence North 34° 00' 00" East 300 feet to a 1/2" iron pin on the Southerly right of way line of Oregon Highway #140; thence North 56° 00' 00" West along said right of way line 642.31 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence South 451.66 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence South 39° 37' 09" West 397.51 feet to a 1/2" iron pin; thence South along the West line of said NE 1/4 657.35 feet to the point of beginning.

4. Property described in Deed recorded in Volume M94, page 15343, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

Lot 41 in Block 22 of SPRAGUE RIVER VALLEY ACRES, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

5. Property described in Deed recorded July 30, 1999 in Volume M99, page 30456, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

Lot 4 in Block 11 of FAIRVIEW ADDITION NO. 2, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

6. Property described in Deed recorded July 30, 1999 in Volume M99, page 30457, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

Lot 705 in Block 129 of MILLS ADDITION, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

7. Property described in Deed recorded October 22, 1999 in Volume M99, page 42366, Deed Records for Klamath County, Oregon, as follows:

The South 100 feet of TRACT 60, PLEASANT HOME TRACTS, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.